

No. 22-2294

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LISA M.F. KIM, Individually and as Parent and Next Friend of
J.K., a minor; and WILLIAM F. HOLLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HOWARD COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-655-DKC)

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HOWARD COUNTY**

AMY L. MARSHAK
JOSEPH W. MEAD
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone (202) 662-9765
jm3468@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Maryland Statutory Regime	4
B. Maryland Supreme Court’s Interpretation of State Law	10
C. District Court Proceedings	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. There is No Equal Protection Violation When There Is No Popular Election.....	19
A. The Student Member Selection Process Is Not a Popular Election	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Arguments Are Unavailing	31
II. There Is No Free Exercise Objection to Allowing Only Public School Students a Voice in Public Education.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alive Church of the Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William County</i> , 59 F.4th 92 (4th Cir. 2023)	44
<i>ARC Students for Liberty Campaign v. Los Rios Community College District</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	17, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 18, 31
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	24
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	23
<i>Brundle ex rel. Constellis Emp. Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	15
<i>Carson ex rel. O. C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	18, 45, 46, 47, 49
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	37, 41
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	43
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	18, 45, 46
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	41, 42

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	43, 48
<i>Goodall ex rel. Goodall v. Stafford County Sch. Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	12, 14, 16, 20, 24, 39
<i>Hines v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 148 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	47
<i>McCleary-Evans v. Md. Dep’t of Transp., State Highway Admin.</i> , 780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	36
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	36
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake County Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	27
<i>Rosenthal v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 223 (E.D.N.Y. 1974) (three-judge court), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 420 U.S. 985 (1975).....	25

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 38

Sailors v. Bd. of Ed.,
 387 U.S. 105 (1967)..... 15, 16, 20, 21, 25, 35, 39, 41

Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.,
 410 U.S. 719 (1973)..... 14, 20

Smith v. Allwright,
 321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... 36

Spiegel v. Bd. of Educ. of Howard County,
 281 A.3d 663, 673 (Md. 2022) 4, 10, 12, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 36

Stone v. Powell,
 428 U.S. 465 (1976)..... 28

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 41

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 45

United States v. Frank,
 8 F.4th 320 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 42

Vander Linden v. Hodges,
 193 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1999) 22

Walters v. McMahan,
 684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012) 32

Whalen v. United States,
 445 U.S. 684 (1980)..... 38, 39

Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l, Ltd.,
 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015) 32

Statutes

Cal. Educ. Code § 72023	34
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §§ 15 202(a)(7)–(11)	29
Md. Code, Educ. § 2-202(b)(4)	28
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-1002(b).....	4
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-103	4
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-114	4, 25
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-1401(a).....	5
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-501(h)	5
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-6A-01(b).....	5
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 25, 26, 42, 43, 44
Md. Code, Educ. § 4-101	4
Md. Code, Educ. § 4-108	4
Md. Code, Educ. § 4-108	9
Md. Code, Local Gov't, § 30-104(a)(1).....	29

Legislation and Legislative Materials

1975 Md. Laws Ch. 872	5
2007 Md. Laws 3887 (codified at Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701)	6
2021 Md. Laws Ch. 82	10
2023 Md. Laws Ch. 785 (to be codified at Md. Code, Educ. 3–2B–05(c)(3)).....	5
Md. House of Delegates Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Mar. 8, 2007).....	7
Md. Senate Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Apr. 6, 2007)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 32

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1327 (4th ed.) 33

HCPSS, Policy 2010 Implementation Procedures – Student Representation II.C.1 (effective Jan. 13, 2022), <https://policy.hcps.org/2000/2010/implementation/> 8

Larry Carson, *Student Vote on Board Likely*, THE BALTIMORE SUN, <https://perma.cc/6T2A-TZBZ> 6

Minutes of the Board of Education of Howard County, <https://perma.cc/YS37-N9YU> 6

Press Release, Pub. Int. Legal Found., PILF Clients Demand End to Howard County, MD School Board’s Election Scheme That Lets Children Vote for School Board (Mar. 16, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R7LM-YMR6> 30
